

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
DOCKET NO. 086617

APPELLATE DIVISION DOCKET NO.  
A-0913-19T1  
INDICTMENT NO. 15-08-1454  
CASE NO. 15001722

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	
	:	<u>CRIMINAL ACTION</u>
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	
	:	ON APPEAL AS OF RIGHT
v.	:	PURSUANT TO RULE 2:2-1(a)(1)
	:	FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF
CALVIN FAIR,	:	THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
	:	NEW JERSEY, APPELLATE
Defendant-Respondent.	:	DIVISION

SAT BELOW: The Honorable, Clarkson S. Fisher, Jr., P.J.A.D.  
The Honorable Heidi Willis Currier, J.A.D.  
The Honorable Patrick DeAlmeida, J.A.D.

---

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY IN RESPONSE TO  
THE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FILED BY THE ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS OF NEW JERSEY

---

RAYMOND S. SANTIAGO  
MONMOUTH COUNTY PROSECUTOR  
132 JERSEYVILLE AVENUE  
FREEHOLD, NEW JERSEY 07728-2374  
(732)431-7160

Daniel I Bornstein, 038821992  
Of Counsel and  
On the Brief  
*email: [dbornstein@mcponj.org](mailto:dbornstein@mcponj.org)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u> .....	ii
<u>COUNTERSTATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND FACTS</u> .....	1
 <u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	
 <u>POINT I</u> THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT ERROR, LET ALONE PLAIN ERROR, IN FAILING TO PROVIDE A SPECIFIC-UNANIMITY INSTRUCTION SUA SPONTE .....	 2
A. <u>Introduction</u> .....	2
B. <u>Factual Background</u> .....	4
C. <u>The applicable standard of review is the plain-error standard</u> .....	6
D. <u>The trial court did not commit error, let alone plain error, in not providing a sua sponte instruction that the jurors had to be unanimous as to the particular statement that qualified as a terroristic threat</u> .....	8
E. <u>The trial court did not commit error, let alone plain error, in not providing a sua sponte instruction that the jurors had to be unanimous as to the particular subsection of the statute that defendant violated</u> .....	20
<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Schad v. Arizona</u> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991) .....	21
<u>State v. Adams</u> , 194 N.J. 186 .....	20, 26
<u>State v. Burns</u> , 192 N.J. 312 (2007) .....	7
<u>State v. Cagno</u> , 211 N.J. 488 (2012), <u>cert. denied</u> , 568 U.S. 1104 (2013) .....	9, 10
<u>State v. Chapland</u> , 187 N.J. 275 (2006) .....	7
<u>State v. Frisby</u> , 174 N.J. 583 (2002) .....	passim
<u>State v. Gandhi</u> , 201 N.J. 161 (2010) .....	10
<u>State v. Hock</u> , 54 N.J. 526 (1969), <u>cert. denied</u> , 399 U.S. 930 (1970) .....	7
<u>State v. Jennings</u> , 583 A.2d 915 (Conn. 1990) .....	11
<u>State v. Jordan</u> , 147 N.J. 409 (1997) .....	6, 7, 20, 26
<u>State v. Macon</u> , 57 N.J. 325 (1971) .....	6
<u>State v. Marshall</u> , 123 N.J. 1 (1991) .....	7
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 124 N.J. 628 (1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 503 U.S. 939 (1992) .....	passim

<u>State v. Scherzer</u> , 301 N.J. Super. 363 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 151 N.J. 466 (1997).....	16
<u>State v. T.C.</u> , 347 N.J. Super. 219 (App. Div. 2002), <u>certif. denied</u> , 177 N.J. 222 (2003).....	15
<u>United States v. Griffin</u> , 818 F.2d 97 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 844 (1987).....	8
<u>United States v. Olano</u> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.J.S.A. 2C:2-2.....	14
N.J.S.A. 2C:12-3.....	passim
N.J.S.A. 2C:30-2.....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<u>Model Jury Charges (Criminal): N.J.S.A. 2C:12-3(a) (Terroristic Threats)</u> , at 2 (rev. 9/12/2016).....	13
<b>Court Rules</b>	
<u>R. 2:10-2</u> .....	6
